

TOWN of NORTH HAMPTON NOTICE of PUBLIC HEARING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the North Hampton Conservation Commission and the North Hampton Select Board will conduct a joint Public Hearing pursuant to RSA 36-A: 4 and RSA 675:7.

- WHEN: Monday, March 11, 2024, at 7:00 p.m.
- WHERE: North Hampton Town Hall231 Atlantic AvenueNorth Hampton, New Hampshire 03862
- PURPOSE: To consider whether the Town should purchase for conservation an approximately 4-acre parcel of land located at Map 2, Lot 78 from the Batchelder family for the purchase price of \$14,800.

The acquisition of Map 2, Lot 78, located within the 12 Shares of North Hampton, abuts existing conserved parcels in North Hampton. This acquisition will help preserve sensitive wetlands in close proximity to Aquarion Water wells and offers the opportunity to expand an existing trail network within Hampton's 12 Shares and the Hampton Town Forest to improve existing pathways and bicycle trails between Hampton and North Hampton.

"Twelve Shares," is named after the original 12 shares of land granted by the King of England to the first settlers of the area.